

No. 18-1049

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PETER HOFFMAN, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF CRIMINAL LAW  
PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH A. DOWD  
ANDREW T. WISE  
MILLER & CHEVALIER  
CHARTERED  
900 Sixteenth Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 626-5800  
totoole@milchev.com

March 13, 2019

---

---

No. 18-1049

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PETER HOFFMAN, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF CRIMINAL LAW  
PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH A. DOWD  
ANDREW T. WISE  
MILLER & CHEVALIER  
CHARTERED  
900 Sixteenth Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 626-5800  
totoole@milchev.com

March 13, 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. **The Expansive Use of Broad and Vague Federal Criminal Laws Presents Grave Federalism and Fairness Concerns** ..... 5

    A. *Federalism Limits the Reach of Broad and Vague Federal Criminal Laws* ..... 5

    B. *Due Process and Fair Notice Principles Also Limit the Reach of Broad and Vague Federal Criminal Laws* ..... 8

II. **The Petition Presents an Ideal Vehicle for the Court to Address These Same Federalism and Fair Notice Concerns in a New and Important Context**..... 12

    A. *This Case Permits the Court to Resolve a Circuit Split on the Equipose Rule, Which Provides Another Limit on Expansive Federal Prosecutions*..... 13

B.	<i>This Case Also Permits the Court to Resolve a Circuit Split on Whether Fraud Convictions Require a Misstatement Based on an Objectively Reasonable Understanding of the State Law Scheme</i> .....	14
	CONCLUSION.....	18
	APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fasulo v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 620 (1926).....	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	11
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	7
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	11
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	4, 11
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	7
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973).....	16

<i>United States v. Migliaccio</i> , 34 F.3d 1517 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>United States v. Vargas-Ocampo</i> , 747 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 201 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1519 .....	9, 10
26 U.S.C. § 7201 .....	16
26 U.S.C. § 7205 .....	16
26 U.S.C. § 7206 .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....	4, 13
S. Ct. R. 37.....	1
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Public Choice Theory and Overcriminalization</i> , 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 715, 728 (2013) .....	5
Ellen S. Podgor, <i>Criminal Fraud</i> , 48 Am. U.L. Rev. 729 (1999) .....	1

Ellen S. Podgor, <i>Mail Fraud: Opening Letters</i> , 43 S.C. L. Rev. 223 (1992) .....	1
Ellen S. Podgor, <i>What Kind of a Mad Prosecutor Brought Us This White Collar Case</i> , 41 Vt. L. Rev. 523 (2017) .....	4
Ira P. Robbins, <i>Guns N' Ganja: How Federalism Criminalizes the Lawful Use of Marijuana</i> , 51 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1783 (2018) .....	1
Michael L. Siegel & Christopher Slobogin, <i>Prosecuting Martha: Federal Prosecutorial Power and the Need for a Law of Counts</i> , 109 Penn State L. Rev. 1107 (2005) .....	1
